

ABSTRACT

Schemes – Schemes shared between the Centre and the State - Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) - Release of Rs.185,46,10,000/- [Central share of Rs.108,52,70,000/- and State Share of Rs.76,93,40,000/-] towards PMGSY-I, Phase-XI(2018-19) works for the year 2020-21 – Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.31

Dated: 17.02.2021 சார்வரி, மாசி 5 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052 <u>Read</u> :

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.159, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department, dated 26.10.2018.
- From the Joint Director (RC), Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development, RC Division, Government of India Letter No.P-17024/39/2013-RC (FMS:333228), dated 21.11.2019.
- 3. G.O.(Ms.) No.09, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department, dated 06.01.2020.
- 4. G.O.(Ms.) No.10, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department, dated 06.01.2020.
- 5. G.O.(Ms.) No.194, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department, dated 16.11.2020.
- 6. G.O.(Ms.) No.212, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department, dated 15.12.2020.
- From the Joint Director(RC), Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development, RC Division, Government of India Letter No.P-17024/24/2016-RC (EFMS:347035), dated 29.12.2020.
- 8. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter No.64520/2019/PMGSY, dated 30.12.2020.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, Government accorded Administrative Sanction for upgradation of 477 roads for a length of 1,001.57 Km and 26 bridges for a total cost of Rs.628.84 Crore (Rs.368.00 Crore as Central Share + Rs.260.84 Crore as State Share) under PMGSY-I, Phase-XI (2018-19). Meanwhile,

in the Letter second read above, the Ministry of Rural Development revised the cost of the Central Share as Rs.366.56 Crore and the State Share as Rs.259.8526 Crore after dropping of some of the works already sanctioned.

2. Consequent on the above Administrative Sanction, in the Government Order third read above, and in the Government Order fourth read above, a sum of Rs.95.8869 crore and a sum of Rs.67.9735 crore were released towards the Central share and the State matching share respectively under PMGSY-I, Phase-XI, Batch-I(2018-19) for the year 2019-2020 and moreover in the Government Order fifth read above and in the Government Order sixth read above, a sum of Rs.108.5270 crore and a sum of Rs.76.9346 crore were further released towards the Central share and the State matching share respectively under PMGSY-I, Phase-XI, Batch-I(2018-19) for the year 2020-21.

3. In the letter seventh read above, the Ministry of Rural Development further released a sum of Rs.108.5270 crore (Rupees One Hundred Eight Crore Fifty Two Lakh and Seventy thousand only) towards Central share for PMGSY-I, Phase-XI,(2018-19) for the year 2020-21 and a sum of Rs.76.934 crore is to be released as State matching share.

4. In the letter eighth read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to issue necessary orders on the following:

- (i) To release a sum of Rs.185,46,10,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty Five crore Forty Six lakh and Ten thousand only) (Central share of Rs.108,52,70,000/- and State Share of Rs.76,93,40,000/-) towards PMGSY-I, Phase-XI(2018-19) for the year 2020-21.
- (ii) To authorize the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj to draw the sanctioned amount from Pay and Accounts Office(South), Chennai-35 and to transfer the same to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation's account.

5. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj have decided to accept the same. Accordingly, the Government sanction a sum of Rs.185,46,10,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty Five crore Forty Six lakh and Ten thousand only) (Central share of Rs.108,52,70,000/- and State Share of Rs.76,93,40,000/-) towards PMGSY-I, Phase-XI(2018-19) works for the year 2020-21.

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited under the following head of account:

4515-00-Capital outlay on Other Rural Development Programmes – 103 – Rural Development – Schemes shared between State and Centre - UA – Roads/Bridge works under PMGSY – Bharat Nirman – 416 Major works – 01 - Major works

..3

(IFHRMS DPC 4515-00-103-UA-41601)

(Old DPC 4515-00-103-UA-1609)

7. Necessary additional funds of Rs.160,57,41,000/- will be provided in FMA 2020-2021. However this expenditure shall be brought to the notice of Legislature by specific inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2020-2021. Pending provision of such funds, the Commissioner, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in paragraph '5' above to the Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation (TNRHIDC). He is also directed to include this item of expenditure while sending the budget proposal for FMA 2020-2021 and also send necessary draft explanatory note for inclusion of this expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2020-2021 to Government in Finance (RD&PR/BG-1) Department at the appropriate time without fail.

8. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.7076/Fin(RD)/2021.dated 17.02.2021 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.1793(One thousand seven hundred and ninety three).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA.

Additional Chief Secretary to Government

To

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Rural

Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 001.

The Joint Director(RC), Ministry of Rural Development, Room No.379, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 001.

Copy to

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration, Rural Development and Implementation of Special Programme, Chennai-9.

The Finance(RD/BGM/W&M-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary

to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Office(South), Chennai-35.

The National Informatics Centre, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Stock File/Spare Copy.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

Obools a borts SECTION OFFICER